distribution, with restricted efforts to put them under a firm guarantee system and amount of one 

hundred million Brazilian reais (R$100,000,000.00). 

One hundred thousand (100,000) debentures were issued, with a unit par value of one thousand 

Brazilian reais (R$1,000.00), of which: 

(a) 1st series - forty-three thousand (43,000) debentures, maturing on September 13, 2027 , bear 

interest of 100% of the interbank deposit certificate rate plus 1.10% per year; and 

(b) 2nd series - fifty-seven thousand (57,000) debentures, maturing on September 13, 2028, bearing 

annual interest of 6.8301% and monthly inflation adjustment using the accrued Extended 

Consumer Price Index (IPCA). 

Swap: Together with the issue of the second series of 57,000 thousand debentures, the Company

[...]

Simple debentures - fourth issue in two series 
In September de 2023, the 4th (fourth) issuance of simple debentures, non-convertible into 

shares, of the chirographic species, in a single series, was fully subscribed by the Company, with 

a principal amount of R$150,000,000.00 (one hundred and fifty million Brazilian reais), with a 

maturity period of 5 (five) years counted from the Issuance Date, thus maturing on September 

22, 2028, and remunerative interest corresponding to 100% (one hundred percent) of the 

accumulated variation of the average daily rates of the DI - Interfinancial Deposits of one day,

[...]

receivables certificates by True Securitizadora S.A., with a public offering restricted to qualified 

investors and a firm commitment underwriting regime, with a value of R$ 687,5 million (six 

hundred and eighty-seven million and five hundred thousand Brazilian Reais) 

687,500 (six hundred and eighty-seven thousand and five hundred) debentures were issued, with 

a unit nominal value of R$ 1,000 (one thousand Brazilian Reais) each, as follows: 

(a) 1st series - 363,091 (three hundred and sixty-three thousand and ninety-one) debentures, 

with a maturity date on May 26, 2027, and a remunerative interest rate equivalent to 

102% of the CDI (Brazilian Interbank Certificate of Deposit Rate); 

(b) 2nd series - 43,816 (forty-three thousand and eight hundred and sixteen) debentures, 

with a maturity date on May 28, 2029, and a remunerative interest rate equivalent to 

100% of the CDI plus a 0.25% p.a. interest rate; and 

(c) 3rd series - 280,593 (two hundred and eighty thousand and five hundred and ninety-

three) debentures, with a maturity date on May 26, 2031, and a fixed remunerative 

interest rate of 12.4437%. 

Swap: Together with the issuance of the 3rd series of the 5th issuance for a total value of R$ 

280,593,000 (two hundred and eighty million, five hundred and ninety-three thousand Brazilian 

Reais), a derivative financial instrument swap was contracted, with the same maturity date (May 

26, 2031) and the objective of converting the fixed interest rate of 12.4437% to the variation of 

105.05% of the CDI. Therefore, the exposure to the remuneration of the 3rd series of the 5th

[...]

position CDI + 1.0900% 60,729 (15,046) (4,925) 

(=) Net swap position  - gain (loss) on transaction   (3,228) (1,002) 

(c) Derivative designated as a hedge accounting instrument - Level 2: Together with the issuance of the 3rd series 

of the 5th issuance for a total value of R$ 280,593,000 (two hundred and eighty million, five hundred and ninety-

three thousand Brazilian Reais), a derivative financial instrument swap was contracted, with the same maturity date 

(May 26, 2031) and the objective of converting the fixed interest rate of 12.4437% to the variation of 105.05% of the 

CDI. This designation was classified as fair value hedge accounting, as it reduces the market risk arising from the fair